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GOVERNMENT NOTICES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY AND FISHERIES

No. R. 85 10 February 2012

REGULATIONS RELATING TO FERTILIZERS, FARM FEED, AGRICULTURAL
REMEDIES, STOCK REMEDIES, STERILIZING PLANTS AND PEST CONTROL OPERATORS,
APPEALS AND IMPORTS: PROPOSED AMENDMENT

I, Tina Joemat-Pettersson, Minister for Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries, acting under Section 23
of the Fertilizers, Farm Feeds, Agricultural Remedies and Stock Remedies Act, 1947 (Act No. 36 of
1947}, hereby-

{(a) make known that | intend to make regulation in the schedule; and

(b) invite interested persons to submit any objections to or representations concerning the
proposed regulation in writing to the Registrar: Fertilizer, Farm Feeds, Agricultural
Remedies and Stock Remedies, Private bag X 343, Pretoria, 0001, within four weeks from
date of publication hereof.

Tina Joemat-Pettersson
Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries
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FERTILIZERS, FARM FEEDS, AGRICULTURAL REMEDIES AND STOCK
REMEDIES ACT, 1947 (ACT NO. 36 OF 1947)

REGULATIONS RELATING TO THE REGISTRATION OF FERTILIZERS, FARM FEEDS,
AGRICULTURAL REMEDIES, STOCK REMEDIES, STERILIZING PLANTS AND PEST
CONTROL OPERATORS, APPEALS AND IMPORTS: PROPOSED AMENDMENT

The Minister for Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries, has under Section 23 of the Fertilizers, Farm
Feeds, Agricuitural Remedies and Stock Remedies Act, 1947 (Act No. 36 of 1947), made the
regulations in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE
Definition

1. in this Schedule “the Regulations” means the regulations published by Government notice
No. R. 1449 of 1 July 1983, as amended by government Notices Nos. R. 96 of January 1984, R.
2056 of 14 September 1984, R. 1053 of 3 June 1988, R. 1242 of 9 June 1890, r. 1409 of 6 August
1993, R.1592 of 30 September 1996, r. 1017 of 14 August 1998, R. 216 of 10 March 2000, R. 964
of 5 October 2001, R. 1096 of 30 August 2002, R. 1475 of 17 October 2003, R. 3448 of 15 April
2005, R.1139 of 2 December 2005, R. 225 of 17 March 2006, R935 of 22 September 2006, R. 956
of 29 September 2006, R. 1086 of 3 November 2006, R. 1087 of 3 November 2008, R. 250 of
23 March 2007, R. 483 of 8 June 2007, R.755 of 18 July 2008,R.112 of 13 February 2009, R.72 of
12 February 2010 and R.97 of 18 February 2011.

Substitution of Table 1 of the Regulations

2. The Regulations are hereby amended by the substitution for Table 1 of the following table:
Table 1
“FEES PAYABLE”
PURPOSE AMOUNT PAYABLE PER
APPLICATION

AGRICULTURE INPUTS CONTROL

FERTILIZERS, FARM FEEDS, AGRICULTURAL
REMEDIES AND STOCK REMEDIES ACT, 1947 (Act No.
36 of 1947)

1. Application for registration of a farm feed (Groups
and kinds of farm feeds):

1.1 Importers for own use

1.1.1 Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by- R1 000,00 per application
products including blended raw materiais of plant
and animal origin and their by products.

1.1.2 Feed Additives

0] Technological additives R1 800,00 per application
(i) Sensory additives R1 000,00 per application
i) Zootechnical additives R1 900,00 per application
(iv) Unmixed nutritional additives R1 000,00 per application
1.1.3  Nutritional additives premixes R1 900,00 per application

1.1.4 Complete Livestock feeds R1 900,00 per application
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1.2

1.2.1

122

123
124
125
126

1.2.7

13

1.3.1

1.3.2

133
1.3.4
1.3.5

136

Livestock concentrates

Livestock supplements

Pet foods
(] Complete dogs and cat foods
(i) Complete miscellaneous pet foods

i Complementary pet foods
(iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals
v) Herbal supplements (including horses)

importers for retail
Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by-

products including blended raw materials of plant
and animal origin and their by products

Feed Additives
(i) Technological additives
(i) Sensory additives

(iii) Zootechnical additives
(iv) Unmixed nutritional additives

Nutritional additives premixes
Complete Livestock feeds
Livestock concentrates

Livestock supplements

Pet foods
(i) Complete dogs and cat foods
(i) Complete miscellaneous pet foods

(iii) Complementary pet focds
{iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals
v) Herbal supplements (including horses)

Local trader / distributors / seller

Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by-
products including blended raw materials of plant
and origin and their products

Feed Additives

(i) Technological additives

(i) Sensory additives

(iii) Zootechnical additives

{iv) Unmixed nutritional additives

Nutritional additives premixes

Complete Livestock feeds

Livestock concentrates

Livestock supplements

R1 800,00 per application
R1 900,00 per application
R1 900,00 per application
R500,00 per application
R750,00 per application

R1 900,00 per application
R500,00 per application

R1 700,00 per application

R3 350,00 per application
R1 500,00 per application
R3 350,00 per application
R2 000,00 per application
R3 350,00 per application
R3 350,00 per application
R3 350,00 per application
R3 350,00 per application
R3 350,00 per application
R1 000,00 per application
R1 000,00 per application

R3 320,00 per application
R750,00 per application

R1 700,00 per application

R3 350,00 per application
R1 500,00 per application
R3 350,00 per application
R2 000,00 per application
R3 350,00 per application
R3 350,00 per application
R3 350,00 per application

R3 350,00 per application
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1.37

1.4

1.41

1.4.2

143

1.4.4

1.4.56

1.46

147

5.1

511

512

51.3

Pet foods
(i) Complete dogs and cat foods
(i) Complete miscelianeous pet foods

(i) = Complementary pet foods
(iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals
(v) Herbal supplements (including horses)

Manufacture for retail

Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by-
product including blended raw materials of plant and
animal origin and their by products

Feed Additives

] Technological additives

(i) Sensory additives

(i) Zootechnical additives

{iv) Unmixed nutritional additives

Nutritional additives premixes

Complete Livestock feeds

Livestock concentrates

Livestock supplements

Pet foods
4] Complete dogs and cat foods
(i) Complete miscellaneous pet foods

iif) Complementary pet foods
(iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals
{v) Herbal supplements (including horses)

Application for registration of a fertilizer or
sterilization installation

Application for registration of an agricultural remedy
or stock remedy

Application for registration of a pest control operator

Application for the renewal of the registration of a
farm feed (Groups and kinds of farm feeds):

importers for own use

Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by-
products including blended raw materials of plant
and animal origin and their by products

Feed Additives

{i) Technologicat additives

)] Sensory additives

i) Zootechnical additives

(iv) Unmixed nutritional additives

Nutritional additives premixes

R3 350,00 per application
R1 000,00 per application
R1 000,00 per application
R3 320,00 per application
R750,00 per application

R1 700,00 per application

R3 350,00 per application
R1 500,00 per application
R3 350,00 per application
R2 000,00 per application
R3 350,00 per application
R3 350,00 per application
R3 350,00 per application
R3 350,00 per application
R3 350,00 per apptication
R1 000,00 per application
R1 000,00 per application
R3 320,00 per application
R750,00 per application

R3 150,00 per appilication

R7 000,00 per application

R1 600,00 per application

R200,00 per application

R400,00 per application
R400,00 per application
R400,00 per application
R400,00 per application

R400,00 per application
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536

537

54

541

542

5.4.3
544
545
548

547

9.1

9.1.1

Livestock supplements

Pet foods

i Complete dogs and cat foods

(i) Complete miscellangous pet foods

(i) Complementary pet foods

{iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals

(v) Herbal supplements (including horses)

Manufacture for retail

Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by
products including blended raw materials of plant
and animal origin and their by products

Feed Additives

(i) Technological additives

(i) Sensory additives

Ciii) Zootechnical additives

(iv) Unmixed nutritional additives

Nutritional additives premixes

Complete Livestock feeds

Livestock concentrates

Livestock supplements

Pet foods

i Complete dogs and cat foods

(i) Complete miscellaneous pet foods
(i) Compiementary pet foods

(iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals

V) Herbal supplements (including horses)

Application for the renewal of the registration of a
fertilizer or sterilization installation

Application for the renewal of the registration of an
agricultural remedy or stock remedy

Application for the renewal of the registration of a
pest control operator

Payment additional to that mentioned in 5 - 8 above,
in the case of a late application for the renewal
registration:

Farm Feeds:

Importers for own use
0] Point 5.1.1
(ii) Point5.1.2 -5.1.7

Importers for retail
0] Point 5.2 1
(i) Point522-527

R2 750,00 per application

R2 750,00 per application
R500,00 per apptlication
R500,00 per application
R2 750,00 per application
R500,00 per appiication

R2 750,00 per application

R2 750,00 per application
R1 000,00 per application
R2 750,00 per application
R1 500,00 per application
R2 750,00 per application
R2 750,00 per application
R2 750,00 per application
R2 750,00 per application
R2 750,00 per application
R500,00 per application

R500,00 per application

R2 750,00 per application
R500,00 per application

R1 600,00 per application
R3 500,00 per application

R850,00 per application

R150,00 per application
R300,00 per application

R1 050,00 per application
R2 050,00 per application
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5156

516

52

52.1

522

523
5.2.4
525
52.6

527

53

5.3.1

53.2

53.3

534

535

Complete Livestock feeds
Livestock concentrates

Livestock supplements

Pet foods
(i) Complete dogs and cat foods
(i) Complete miscellaneous pet foods

(iii) Complementary pet foods
(iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals
{v) Herbal supplements (including horses)

Importers for retail

Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by-
products including blended raw materials of plant
and animal origin and their by products

Feed Additives

] Technological additives

(i) Sensory additives

i) Zootechnical additives

{iv) Unmixed nutritional additives

Nutritional additives premixes

Complete Livestock feeds

Livestock concentrates

Livestock supplements

Pet foods
) Complete dogs and cat foods
(i) Complete miscellaneous pet foods

(iii) Complementary pet foods
{iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals
v) Herbal supplements (including horses)

Local trader/distributors/seller

Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by
products including blended raw materials of plant
and animal origin and their by products

Feed Additives

(i Technological additives

(ii) Sensory additives

(i) Zootechnical additives

(iv) Unmixed nutritional additives
Nutritional additives premixes

Complete Livestock feeds

Livestock concentrates

R400,00 per application

R400,00 00 per application

R400,00 per application

R400,00 per appiication
R400,00 per application
R400,00 per application
R400,00 per application
R400,00 per application

R1 350,00 per application

R2 750,00 per application
R1 000,00 per application
R2 750,00 per application
R1 500,00 per application
R2 750,00 per application
R2 750,00 per application
R2 750,00 per application
R2 750,00 per application
R2 750,00 per application
R500,00 per application

R500,00 per application

R2 750,00 per application
R500,00 per application

R2 750,00 per application

R2 750,00 per application
R1 000,00 per application
R2 750,00 per application
R1 500,00 per application
R2 750,00 per application
R2 750,00 per application

R2 750,00 per application
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913

914

9.2

9.3

94

10.

1.

11.3

11.4

12.

121

12.2

12.3

124

12.5

Local trader/distributor

(i) Point 5.3.1

(ii) Point 5.3.2 -5.3.7
Manufacturer for retail

(i) Point 5.4.1

(i) Point5.42 —54.7

Fertilizer or sterilization installation
Agricultural remedy or stock remedy
Pest control operator.

An appeal under section 6 of the Act
Payments for information and documentation.
Application Form and Instructions
Free Sale Certificate

Import Permit

Other documents

Other payments

Approval of additional source of active ingredient(s)
and formulation change

Additional claim(s) on the label or change of
hazardous classification requested by registration
holder of an agricultural remedy or stock remedy

Label amendment request by the office of the
Registrar in the interest of the public

Other administrative amendments requested by the
registration holder other than the ones referred to in
paragraph. 12.1 and 12.2

Advertisement approval

R 1 050,00 per applications
R2 050,00 per application

R1 050,00 per application
R2 050,00 per application
R4:200,00 per application
R2 450,00 per application
R460,00 per application

R4 300,00 per application

R75,00 per package
R40,00 per certificate

R440,00 per product

R75,00 per request plus 80c per

page

R7 000,00 per request

R7 000,00 per request

Free

R750,00 per registration

R500,00 per registration






