GOVERNMENT NOTICES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY AND FISHERIES

No. R. 85

10 February 2012

REGULATIONS RELATING TO FERTILIZERS, FARM FEED, AGRICULTURAL REMEDIES, STOCK REMEDIES, STERILIZING PLANTS AND PEST CONTROL OPERATORS, APPEALS AND IMPORTS: PROPOSED AMENDMENT

- I, Tina Joemat-Pettersson, Minister for Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries, acting under Section 23 of the Fertilizers, Farm Feeds, Agricultural Remedies and Stock Remedies Act, 1947 (Act No. 36 of 1947), hereby-
- (a) make known that I intend to make regulation in the schedule; and
- (b) invite interested persons to submit any objections to or representations concerning the proposed regulation in writing to the Registrar: Fertilizer, Farm Feeds, Agricultural Remedies and Stock Remedies, Private bag X 343, Pretoria, 0001, within four weeks from date of publication hereof.

Tina Joemat-Pettersson Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries

FERTILIZERS, FARM FEEDS, AGRICULTURAL REMEDIES AND STOCK REMEDIES ACT, 1947 (ACT NO. 36 OF 1947)

REGULATIONS RELATING TO THE REGISTRATION OF FERTILIZERS, FARM FEEDS, AGRICULTURAL REMEDIES, STOCK REMEDIES, STERILIZING PLANTS AND PEST CONTROL OPERATORS, APPEALS AND IMPORTS: PROPOSED AMENDMENT

The Minister for Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries, has under Section 23 of the Fertilizers, Farm Feeds, Agricultural Remedies and Stock Remedies Act, 1947 (Act No. 36 of 1947), made the regulations in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Definition

1. In this Schedule "the Regulations" means the regulations published by Government notice No. R. 1449 of 1 July 1983, as amended by government Notices Nos. R. 96 of January 1984, R. 2055 of 14 September 1984, R. 1053 of 3 June 1988, R. 1242 of 9 June 1990, r. 1409 of 6 August 1993, R.1592 of 30 September 1996, r. 1017 of 14 August 1998, R. 216 of 10 March 2000, R. 964 of 5 October 2001, R. 1096 of 30 August 2002, R. 1475 of 17 October 2003, R. 3448 of 15 April 2005, R.1139 of 2 December 2005, R. 225 of 17 March 2006, R.935 of 22 September 2006, R. 956 of 29 September 2006, R. 1086 of 3 November 2006, R. 1087 of 3 November 2006, R. 250 of 23 March 2007, R. 483 of 8 June 2007, R.755 of 18 July 2008, R.112 of 13 February 2009, R.72 of 12 February 2010 and R.97 of 18 February 2011.

Substitution of Table 1 of the Regulations

2. The Regulations are hereby amended by the substitution for Table 1 of the following table:

Table 1 "FEES PAYABLE"

	PURPOSE	AMOUNT PAYABLE PER APPLICATION
AGRICULTURE INPUTS CONTROL		
	ILIZERS, FARM FEEDS, AGRICULTURAL DIES AND STOCK REMEDIES ACT, 1947 (Act No. 1947)	
1.	Application for registration of a farm feed (Groups and kinds of farm feeds):	
1.1	Importers for own use	
1.1.1	Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by- products including blended raw materials of plant and animal origin and their by products.	R1 000,00 per application
1.1.2	Feed Additives (i) Technological additives (ii) Sensory additives (iii) Zootechnical additives (iv) Unmixed nutritional additives	R1 900,00 per application R1 000,00 per application R1 900,00 per application R1 000,00 per application
1.1.3	Nutritional additives premixes	R1 900,00 per application
1.1.4	Complete Livestock feeds	R1 900,00 per application

1.1.5	Livestock concentrates	R1 900,00 per application
1.1.6	Livestock supplements	R1 900,00 per application
1.1.7	Pet foods (i) Complete dogs and cat foods (ii) Complete miscellaneous pet foods (iii) Complementary pet foods (iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals (v) Herbal supplements (including horses)	R1 900,00 per application R500,00 per application R750,00 per application R1 900,00 per application R500,00 per application
1.2	Importers for retail	
1.2.1	Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by- products including blended raw materials of plant and animal origin and their by products	R1 700,00 per application
1.2.2	Feed Additives	
	 (i) Technological additives (ii) Sensory additives (iii) Zootechnical additives (iv) Unmixed nutritional additives 	R3 350,00 per application R1 500,00 per application R3 350,00 per application R2 000,00 per application
1.2.3	Nutritional additives premixes	R3 350,00 per application
1.2.4	Complete Livestock feeds	R3 350,00 per application
1.2.5	Livestock concentrates	R3 350,00 per application
1.2.6	Livestock supplements	R3 350,00 per application
1.2.7	Pet foods (i) Complete dogs and cat foods (ii) Complete miscellaneous pet foods (iii) Complementary pet foods (iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals (v) Herbal supplements (including horses)	R3 350,00 per application R1 000,00 per application R1 000,00 per application R3 320,00 per application R750,00 per application
1.3	Local trader / distributors / seller	
1.3.1	Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by- products including blended raw materials of plant and origin and their products	R1 700,00 per application
1.3.2	Feed Additives (i) Technological additives (ii) Sensory additives (iii) Zootechnical additives (iv) Unmixed nutritional additives	R3 350,00 per application R1 500,00 per application R3 350,00 per application R2 000,00 per application
1.3.3	Nutritional additives premixes	R3 350,00 per application
1.3.4	Complete Livestock feeds	R3 350,00 per application
1.3.5	Livestock concentrates	R3 350,00 per application
1.3.6	Livestock supplements	R3 350,00 per application

r		·
1.3.7	Pet foods	
	(i) Complete dogs and cat foods	R3 350,00 per application
	(ii) Complete miscellaneous pet foods	R1 000,00 per application
	(iii) Complementary pet foods	R1 000,00 per application
	(iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals	R3 320,00 per application
	(v) Herbal supplements (including horses)	R750,00 per application
1.4	Manufacture for retail	
1.4.1	Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by-	R1 700,00 per application
	product including blended raw materials of plant and	
	animal origin and their by products	
1.4.2	Feed Additives	
	(i) Technological additives	R3 350,00 per application
	(ii) Sensory additives	R1 500,00 per application
	(iii) Zootechnical additives	R3 350,00 per application
	(iv) Unmixed nutritional additives	R2 000,00 per application
1.4.3	Nutritional additives premixes	R3 350,00 per application
1.4.4	Complete Livestock feeds	R3 350,00 per application
1.4.5	Livestock concentrates	R3 350,00 per application
1.4.6	Livestock supplements	R3 350,00 per application
	m (c.)	
1.4.7	Pet foods	
	(i) Complete dogs and cat foods	R3 350,00 per application
	(ii) Complete miscellaneous pet foods	R1 000,00 per application
	(iii) Complementary pet foods	R1 000,00 per application
	(iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals	R3 320,00 per application
	(v) Herbal supplements (including horses)	R750,00 per application
_		
2.	Application for registration of a fertilizer or	R3 150,00 per application
	sterilization installation	
3.	Application for registration of an agricultural remedy	R7 000,00 per application
	or stock remedy	
4.	Application for registration of a pest control operator	R1 600,00 per application
<u>_</u>	Application for the sensural of the resistantian of a	
5.	Application for the renewal of the registration of a	
	farm feed (Groups and kinds of farm feeds):	
	have not any fine name and	
5.1	Importers for own use	
E 4 4	Pow material of plant, animal origin and their by	P200 00 per application
5.1.1	Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by-	R200,00 per application
	products including blended raw materials of plant	
	and animal origin and their by products	
E 4 0	Food Additives	
5.1.2	Feed Additives	D400 00 page = ## ##
	(i) Technological additives	R400,00 per application
	(ii) Sensory additives	R400,00 per application
	(iii) Zootechnical additives	R400,00 per application
	(iv) Unmixed nutritional additives	R400,00 per application
5.1.3	Nutritional additives premixes	R400,00 per application
	Nim de la participa de la composición del composición de la composición del composición de la composic	

5.3.6	Livestock supplements	R2 750,00 per application
5.3.7	Pet foods (i) Complete dogs and cat foods (ii) Complete miscellaneous pet foods (iii) Complementary pet foods (iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals (v) Herbal supplements (including horses) Manufacture for retail	R2 750,00 per application R500,00 per application R500,00 per application R2 750,00 per application R500,00 per application
5.4.1	Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by products including blended raw materials of plant and animal origin and their by products	R2 750,00 per application
5.4.2	Feed Additives (i) Technological additives (ii) Sensory additives (iii) Zootechnical additives (iv) Unmixed nutritional additives	R2 750,00 per application R1 000,00 per application R2 750,00 per application R1 500,00 per application
5.4.3	Nutritional additives premixes	R2 750,00 per application
5.4.4	Complete Livestock feeds	R2 750,00 per application
5.4.5	Livestock concentrates	R2 750,00 per application
5.4.6	Livestock supplements	R2 750,00 per application
5.4.7	Pet foods (i) Complete dogs and cat foods (ii) Complete miscellaneous pet foods (iii) Complementary pet foods (iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals (v) Herbal supplements (including horses)	R2 750,00 per application R500,00 per application R500,00 per application R2 750,00 per application R500,00 per application
6.	Application for the renewal of the registration of a fertilizer or sterilization installation	R1 600,00 per application
7.	Application for the renewal of the registration of an agricultural remedy or stock remedy	R3 500,00 per application
8.	Application for the renewal of the registration of a pest control operator	R850,00 per application
9.	Payment additional to that mentioned in 5 - 8 above, in the case of a late application for the renewal registration:	
9.1	Farm Feeds:	
9.1.1	Importers for own use (i) Point 5.1.1 (ii) Point 5.1.2 – 5.1.7	R150,00 per application R300,00 per application
9.1.2	Importers for retail (i) Point 5.2 1 (ii) Point 5.2.2 – 5.2.7	R1 050,00 per application R2 050,00 per application

5.1.4	Complete Livestock feeds	R400,00 per application
5.1.5	Livestock concentrates	R400,00 00 per application
5.1.6	Livestock supplements	R400,00 per application
5.1.7	Pet foods (i) Complete dogs and cat foods (ii) Complete miscellaneous pet foods (iii) Complementary pet foods (iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals (v) Herbal supplements (including horses)	R400,00 per application R400,00 per application R400,00 per application R400,00 per application R400,00 per application
5.2	Importers for retail	
5.2.1	Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by- products including blended raw materials of plant and animal origin and their by products	R1 350,00 per application
5.2.2	Feed Additives (i) Technological additives (ii) Sensory additives (iii) Zootechnical additives (iv) Unmixed nutritional additives	R2 750,00 per application R1 000,00 per application R2 750,00 per application R1 500,00 per application
5.2.3	Nutritional additives premixes	R2 750,00 per application
5.2.4	Complete Livestock feeds	R2 750,00 per application
5.2.5	Livestock concentrates	R2 750,00 per application
5.2.6	Livestock supplements	R2 750,00 per application
5.2.7	Pet foods (i) Complete dogs and cat foods (ii) Complete miscellaneous pet foods (iii) Complementary pet foods (iv) Pet-Neutraceuticals (v) Herbal supplements (including horses)	R2 750,00 per application R500,00 per application R500,00 per application R2 750,00 per application R500,00 per application
5.3	Local trader/distributors/seller	
5.3.1	Raw material of plant, animal origin and their by products including blended raw materials of plant and animal origin and their by products	R2 750,00 per application
5.3.2	Feed Additives (i) Technological additives (ii) Sensory additives (iii) Zootechnical additives (iv) Unmixed nutritional additives	R2 750,00 per application R1 000,00 per application R2 750,00 per application R1 500,00 per application
5.3.3	Nutritional additives premixes	R2 750,00 per application
5.3.4	Complete Livestock feeds	R2 750,00 per application
5.3.5	Livestock concentrates	R2 750,00 per application

9.1.3	Local trader/distributor (i) Point 5.3.1 (ii) Point 5.3.2 – 5.3.7	R 1 050,00 per applications R2 050,00 per application
9.1.4	Manufacturer for retail (i) Point 5.4.1 (ii) Point 5.4.2 — 5.4.7	R1 050,00 per application R2 050,00 per application
9.2	Fertilizer or sterilization installation	R4·200,00 per application
9.3	Agricultural remedy or stock remedy	R2 450,00 per application
9.4	Pest control operator.	R460,00 per application
10.	An appeal under section 6 of the Act	R4 300,00 per application
11.	Payments for information and documentation.	
11.1	Application Form and Instructions	R75,00 per package
11.2	Free Sale Certificate	R40,00 per certificate
11.3	Import Permit	R440,00 per product
11.4	Other documents	R75,00 per request plus 80c per page
12.	Other payments	
12.1	Approval of additional source of active ingredient(s) and formulation change	R7 000,00 per request
12.2	Additional claim(s) on the label or change of hazardous classification requested by registration holder of an agricultural remedy or stock remedy	R7 000,00 per request
12.3	Label amendment request by the office of the Registrar in the interest of the public	Free
12.4	Other administrative amendments requested by the registration holder other than the ones referred to in paragraph. 12.1 and 12.2	R750,00 per registration
12.5	Advertisement approval	R500,00 per registration
		* * * *